of the Compensation Options would be 368,000 Compensation Option Shares.

(7) Post 2-1 consolidation effective April 16, 2019.
(8) Three promissory notes in the aggregate principal amount of $15,000.  Each promissory note bears simple interest at a

rate of 5% per annum, payable on maturity with a maturity date of October 1, 2022.

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of securities as of the date of this
Prospectus and immediately after the Offering by each person or entity known to the Company to beneficially own,
or control or direct, 10% or more of the outstanding Common Shares (the “Principal Shareholders”).  Other than
as set forth below, to the knowledge of the Company, no other person or entity beneficially owns, or controls or
directs, 10% or more of the outstanding Common Shares as of the date of this Prospectus.

Prior to the Offering After Giving the Effect to the Offering

Name

Number of
Common Shares
Held and Type of

Ownership

Percentage of
Common Shares

Held

Number of
Common

Shares Held

Percentage of
Common Shares

Held(1)

Percentage of
Common Shares
Held on a Fully
Diluted Basis(2)

John Fraser 833,333 directly 23.81% 833,333 11.11% 8.16%

Dan Placzek 416,667 directly 11.90% 416,667 5.56% 4.08%

Hsiu Chun Chen 450,000 directly 12.86% 450,000 6.00% 4.40%

1043678 B.C. Ltd.(3) 375,000 directly 10.71% 375,000 5.00% 3.67%

Centillion Capital
Corp.(4) 375,000 directly 10.71%

375,000 5.00% 3.67%

Kuo Hsien Chen 375,000 directly 10.71% 375,000 5.00% 3.67%

Joseph Macatumpag 375,000 directly 10.71% 375,000 5.00% 3.67%

Notes:

(1) This does not include any Additional Shares issuable upon exercise of the Over-Allotment Option.
(2) Based on 10,218,000 outstanding Common Shares assuming full exercise of the Warrants, the Over-Allotment Option

and the Compensation Options.
(3) Wholly owned, controlled and directed by Patrick Chan
(4) Wholly owned, controlled and directed by Jackie Cheung

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Agency Agreement

The Offering will be made in accordance with the Agency Agreement and the rules and policies of the Exchange on
a day determined by the Agent and the Company.  This Offering is subject to the completion of a minimum